The Department seeks to manage exposure to movements in interest rates by matching the repricing profile of financial
assets and financial liabilities. The Department enters into interest rate options on floating rate debt to match capped
rate loan advances. The costs of such options are recovered in the interest rate applied to loan advances.

Exposures arise predominantly from assets and liabilities bearing variable interest rates as the Department intends to hold
fixed rate assets and liabilities to maturity.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Department’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

2010 2009
$’000 $’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 1,399 6,139
Financial liabilities 1,938 3,491
Total 3,337 9,630

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 59,735 53,551
Financial liabilities 25,021 12,021
Total 84,756 65,572

Changes in variable rates of 100 basis points at reporting date would have the following effect on the Department’s profit
or loss and equity:

Sensitivity Analysis of Department’s Exposure to Possible Changes in Interest Rates

Statement of Comprehensive Income Equity
100 basis points

increase
100 basis points

decrease
100 basis points

increase
100 basis points

decrease
30 June 2010
Cash and deposits 216,305 (216,305) 216,305 (216,305)
Loan advances 322,017 (322,017) 322,017 (322,017)
Interest bearing liabilities (250,000) 250,000 (250,000) 250,000
Net sensitivity 288,322 (288,322) 288,322 (288,322)

30 June 2009
Cash and deposits 190,532 (190,532) 190,532 (190,532)
Loan advances 215,871 (215,871) 215,871 (215,871)
Interest bearing liabilities (120,000) 120,000 (120,000) 120,000
Net sensitivity 286,403 (286,403) 286,403 (286,403)

116  ::  Annual Report 2009-10

This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis for 2009.

14.2 Categories of Financial Assets and Liabilities

2010 2009
$’000 $’000

Financial assets
Cash and deposits 27,533 31,964
Loans and receivables 33,012 22,031
Available-for-sale financial assets 589 5,695
Total 61,134 59,690

Financial Liabilities
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 26,959 15,512
Total 26,959 15,512

14.3 Net Fair Values of Financial Assets and Liabilities

2010
Total

Carrying
Amount

Net Fair
Value Level

1

Net Fair
Value Level

2

Net fair
Value Level

3

Net Fair
Value Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial assets
Other financial assets
   Loan advances 32,202 - 32,192 - 32,192
   Equity investments 589 - 589 - 589
Total financial assets 32,791 - 32,781 - 32,781

Financial liabilities
(Recognised)
Payables 1,938 1,938 - - 1,938
Other financial liabilities
   Borrowings 25,021 25,589 - - 25,589
Total financial liabilities
(Recognised) 26,959 27,527 - - 27,527

2009
Total

Carrying
Amount

Net Fair
Value Level

1

Net Fair
Value Level

2

Net fair
Value Level

3

Net Fair
Value Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial assets
Other financial assets
   Loan advances 21,587 - 20,084 - 20,084
   Equity investments 5,695 - 5,695 - 5,695
Total financial assets 27,282 - 25,779 - 25,779

Financial liabilities
(Recognised)
Payables 3,491 3,491 - - 3,491
Other financial liabilities
   Borrowings 12,021 12,313 - - 12,313
Total financial liabilities
(Recognised) 15,512 15,804 - - 15,804

Department of Economic Development, Tourism and the Arts  ::  117

The Department uses various methods in estimating the fair value of a financial instrument. The methods comprise:

Level 1 – the fair value is calculated using quoted prices in active markets;

Level 2 – the fair value is estimated using inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the
asset or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices); and

Level 3 – the fair value is estimated using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

[…]

TDR seeks to manage exposure to movements in interest rates by matching the repricing profile of financial assets and
financial liabilities. TDR enters into interest rate options on floating rate debt to match capped rate loan advances. The
costs of such options are recovered in the interest rate applied to loan advances.

Exposures arise predominantly from assets and liabilities bearing variable interest rates as TDR intends to hold fixed rate
assets and liabilities to maturity.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the TDR’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

2010 2009
$’000 $’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 979 5,944
Financial liabilities 1,457 2,095
Total 2,436 8,039

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 49,950 35,923
Financial liabilities 25,021 12,021
Total 74,971 47,944

Tasmania Development and Resources  ::  159

Changes in variable rates of 100 basis points at reporting date would have the following effect on TDR’s profit or loss and
equity:

Sensitivity Analysis of TDR’s Exposure to Possible Changes in Interest Rates

Statement of Comprehensive Income Equity
100 basis points

increase
100 basis points

decrease
100 basis points

increase
100 basis points

decrease
30 June 2010
Cash and deposits 150,908 (150,908) 150,908 (150,908)
Loan advances 316,705 (316,705) 316,705 (316,705)
Interest bearing liabilities (250,000) 250,000 (250,000) 250,000
Net sensitivity 217,613 (217,613) 217,613 (217,613)

30 June 2009
Cash and deposits 59,743 (59,743) 59,743 (59,743)
Loan advances 212,470 (212,470) 212,470 (212,470)
Interest bearing liabilities (120,000) 120,000 (120,000) 120,000
Net sensitivity 152,213 (152,213) 152,213 (152,213)

This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis for 2009.

11.2 Categories of Financial Assets and Liabilities

2010 2009
$’000 $’000

Financial assets
Cash and deposits 18,280 14,676
Loans and receivables 32,061 21,496
Available-for-sale financial assets 589 5,695
Total 50,930 41,867

Financial Liabilities
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 26,478 14,116
Total 26,478 14,116

160  ::  Annual Report 2009-10

11.3 Net Fair Values of Financial Assets and Liabilities

2010
Total

Carrying
Amount

Net Fair
Value Level

1

Net Fair
Value Level

2

Net fair
Value Level

3

Net Fair
Value Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial assets
Other financial assets
   Loan advances 31,671 - 31,660 - 31,660
   Equity investments 589 - 589 - 589
Total financial assets 32,260 - 32,249 - 32,249

Financial liabilities
(Recognised)
Payables 1,457 1,457 - - 1,457
Other financial liabilities
   Borrowings 25,021 25,589 - - 25,589
Total financial liabilities
(Recognised) 26,478 27,046 - - 27,046

2009
Total

Carrying
Amount

Net Fair
Value Level

1

Net Fair
Value Level

2

Net fair
Value Level

3

Net Fair
Value Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial assets
Other financial assets
   Loan advances 21,247 - 19,744 - 19,744
   Equity investments 5,695 - 5,695 - 5,695
Total financial assets 26,942 - 25,439 25,439

Financial liabilities
(Recognised)
Payables 2,095 2,095 - - 2,095
Other financial liabilities
   Borrowings 12,021 12,313 - - 12,313
Total financial liabilities
(Recognised) 14,116 14,408 - - 14,408

TDR uses various methods in estimating the fair value of a financial instrument. The methods comprise:

Level 1 – the fair value is calculated using quoted prices in active markets;

Level 2 – the fair value is estimated using inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the
asset or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices); and

Level 3 – the fair value is estimated using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

Financial Assets

The net fair value of loan advances is based on the differential between the actual interest rates of loans advanced and the